Talent Search (TS)

Summary of Public Comments on

Proposed Changes to the 2012 Annual Performance Report (APR)
Following 30 Day Review Period
On July 26, 2012, the Department of Education (Department) published a second Notice of Proposed Information Collection Request (Notice) in the Federal Register inviting comments by August 27, 2012, on the proposed annual performance report (APR) for the Talent Search (TS) program. Eight respondents submitted approximately 34 individual comments (i.e., multiple comments from respondents).  Commenters also expressed thanks that the Department, in response to the public comments received under the first public comment period, made changes to the APR to reduce burden.  A summary and analysis of the comments as well as information on changes to the proposed TS APR in response to these comments follow.  Suggestions for minor changes (generally those of a technical nature or typographical errors) are not discussed below, but in response to those suggestions, some clarifications and technical alterations have been made in the revised form and/or instructions.

APR FORM AND INSTRUCTIONS
Definitions
Comment:
One commenter asked whether or not the definition of “dual enrollment” includes remedial or developmental courses. The commenter noted that although the remedial or developmental courses are not college-level classes, the student taking these types of classes must successfully complete the classes in order to graduate from a postsecondary institution.
Discussion:
For the purpose of completing the TS APR, the Department defines a dual enrollment program as a collaborative effort between high schools and colleges that allows high school students to enroll in college-level courses and earn credit toward a high school diploma and a college degree (college credit dual enrollment) or a career preparation certificate (career dual enrollment).  If a student taking these courses earns credit towards a high school diploma and a college degree or certificate, the student would be participating in a dual enrollment program.  However, if the student does not earn college credit for the classes, the classes are not part of a dual enrollment program. 
Action Taken by ED:
None
Comment:
One commenter stated 34 CFR 643.6 does not provide a clear definition of “potential first generation,” which is reflected in the proposed APR.  Commenter is recommending revision of the definition for potential first-generation college student to state: “An individual neither of whose natural or adoptive parents received a baccalaureate degree or the equivalent to a United States baccalaureate degree from another country.”
Discussion:
This concern was already discussed and addressed in response to public comments received during the negotiated rulemaking process for amending the program regulations for the TRIO programs following the passage of the Higher Education Opportunity Act (HEOA) of 2008, which reauthorized the Higher Education Act (HEA).  Under the TRIO Programs, the definition of first-generation college student is used to determine if an individual is eligible to participate in a TRIO project, the purpose of which is to identify individuals from families in which there is no family history of successfully pursuing a bachelor’s degree.  For individuals whose parents earned a bachelor’s degree in another country, there is a family history of success in higher education, regardless of whether the requirements to receive the baccalaureate degree were different than those in the United States.  For this reason, we do not believe that a student who has a parent with a baccalaureate degree from outside the United States is a first-generation college student.
Action Taken by ED:
None
Section II: Demographic Profile of Project Participants

and Listing of Target Schools

Comment:
Section II, J (Participants enrolled in rigorous courses not offered at target schools):  One commenter stated that it is difficult and overly burdensome to report on the number of TS participants that receive tuition waivers from a third party or who attend rigorous courses outside of the targeted schools. 
Discussion:  

A component of the HEOA, which was implemented in the new TS regulations, requires all grant recipients to provide services that encourage “student enrollment in rigorous and challenging curricula and coursework, in order to reduce the need for remedial coursework at the postsecondary level.”  All grantees are required to keep records on the services provided to participants each year, including those dealing with rigorous curricula.  In addition, the question of who pays for the services is needed to address the regulations dealing with costs allowable using grant funds.  Not all costs related to a rigorous program of study may be paid for using grant funds (See §643.30(h) “What are allowable costs?”).
Action Taken by ED:
None
Section III: Educational Status of Talent Search Participants

No comments were received on Section III.
Section IV: Educational Status of Talent Search Participants
 (at end of reporting period or for the following fall)
A.  Objective: Secondary School Persistence
Comment: 

One commenter noted that the APR instructions state that a project should report in this section any student who was not classified as a senior at the beginning of the reporting year (e.g., junior) who earned a sufficient number of credits to graduate high school by the end of the reporting period but that there was no place on the APR form to report these students.
Discussion:  

We agree with the commenter that the APR form was not clear as to where to report on these students.  The project should report these students in Section IV, A1.

Action Taken by ED:  

Section IV, A1 has been revised as follows:  “Persisted in school for the next academic year at next grade level or graduated high school”
B. Objectives:  Secondary School Graduation
and
C. Objective:  Postsecondary Education Enrollment

and
D. Postsecondary Placements: Types of Institutions

Comment:
One commenter expressed concern that the denominator for the “Secondary School Graduation” objectives included all participants who were high school seniors at the time of first service, except for those participants who are deceased. The commenter stated that the denominator should also exclude those who did not graduate high school by the end of the reporting year since not all students classified as seniors at the time of first service are scheduled to graduate high school within the reporting year. 

Discussion:
We do not agree with the recommendation.  The standard objectives established for the 2011-16 grant cycle are clearly written so that all applicants, in setting their objectives (targets), would understand that the denominator is “all seniors”.  A TS applicant should set ambitious but attainable objectives based on the target population to be served such as the expectation that some participants who are seniors may not be on track to graduate within the reporting year. 
Action Taken by ED:
None
Comment:
In Section IV B1, one commenter questioned the use of the word “without” when describing those participants that graduated with a regular secondary school diploma but who did not complete a rigorous secondary school program of study.  The commenter noted that “embedded within the attaining of a regular secondary school diploma is the inclusion of having completed a rigorous program of study…”
Discussion:
The commenter is correct that among those students graduating with a regular secondary school diploma are those that also completed a rigorous secondary school program of study; the definition of a regular secondary school diploma included in the instructions refers to “a level attained by individuals who meet or exceed the coursework and performance standards for high school completion.”  Under this definition, completing a rigorous program is thus not required if a student is to earn a regular diploma. Because the statute requires that we assess both the extent to which TS participants graduate with a regular diploma and the extent to which participants graduate with a regular diploma and complete a rigorous program of study, there are two secondary school graduation objectives. The data collected in the APR on graduating with a regular diploma must be disaggregated so that it can be applied to two separate objectives. The numerator for the first objective (regular diploma) is Section IV, B1 and B2.  The numerator for the second objective is Section IV, B2 (regular diploma/rigorous program of study). To avoid double counting participants, those participants graduating with a regular diploma in the standard number of years are reported two categories: (1) those who received a regular diploma but did not complete a rigorous program of study; and (2) those who received a regular diploma and completed a rigorous program of study.  

Action Taken by ED:
To avoid confusion with the terminology used, we have replaced the word “without completing” with the words “did not complete” in Section IV, B1; Section IV, C1; Section D, and the APR instructions.

Comments:
Section IV, B3 and C3. Several commenters requested clarification as to the purpose for requesting data on the number of TS participants who received a regular secondary school diploma but not within the standard number of years. 
Discussion:
The numerators for the “Secondary School Graduation” objectives and “Postsecondary Education Enrollment” objective (Sections IV B and C) include only those TS participants that graduate from high school with a regular diploma within the standard number of years.  TS participants that do not graduate high school with a regular diploma within the standard number of years are not counted towards the project’s secondary school graduation and postsecondary enrollment objectives.  However, by providing additional categories of participants in these sections of the APR, projects are able to report on the other participants included in the denominator (e.g., seniors) who graduated high school (e.g., with a regular diploma but not within the standard number of years or with an alternative award) and also to report on the postsecondary enrollment status of those participants.  Further, disaggregating the data by the type of high school diploma or credential received in Sections C and D help illustrate whether there is a link between the type of preparation provided to participants (rigorous course of study, or not, for example) and the outcome (postsecondary enrollment and types of postsecondary institutions attended).  
Action Taken by ED:
None
Comment:

One commenter noted an error in Section IV, C9 (Total for the “Postsecondary Enrollment” objective) of the APR form which indicates that this total should equal Section IV, B9.  The commenter observed that those students who did not graduate high school by the end of the reporting year which are counted in Section IV, B9, are not reported in Section IV, C. 
Discussion:
The commenter is correct. 
Action Taken by ED:
We have revised Section IV, C of the APR form and instructions to for overall clarity and to establish correct equivalencies between fields in sections IV, B and IV, C.  We are allowing projects in IV, C to report on students who did not graduate high school by the end of the reporting year since such students do occasionally enroll in certain PSE institutions by the end of the reporting year.  
E. Objective:  Postsecondary Attainment

Comment:
One commenter expressed concern about the requirement that a TS project report the names of every student served during the reporting year who enrolled in postsecondary education.  The commenter felt this requirement could be quite burdensome since a project could have “hundreds of students” who enroll in postsecondary education. The commenter also asked if the project would need to report on all postsecondary enrollees if they chose to only track a random sample of participants as permitted by the regulations.
Discussion:
Section 402A(f)(3)(A)(vi) of the HEA, as amended by section 403(a)(5) of the HEOA, requires the Department to use postsecondary education completion, if practicable, in evaluating the quality and effectiveness of a TS project; consistent with this requirement, the TS regulations and the standard objectives for the FY 2011 grant competition included postsecondary attainment as one of the criteria used to assess a grantee’s prior experience (PE).  As stated in the APR instructions, a project must indicate: (1) which of the two interpretations of the objective the project used when establishing its postsecondary attainment objective in its FY 2011 application; and (2) whether the project will be tracking postsecondary completion of all or a random sample of postsecondary enrollees.  Although the postsecondary attainment of participants served during the 2011-12 reporting year will not be reported until the project submits its 2017-18 APR, the Department, beginning with the 2011-12 APR, requires TS projects to provide a list of participants that enrolled in postsecondary education so that the Department knows which students are part of the cohort of participants that the project will track over six years.  

A project that selected the first interpretation of the objective must include all postsecondary enrollees that received a regular high school diploma as reported in Section IV C1, C2, and C3; a project that selected the second interpretation of the objective must report all postsecondary enrollees that received a regular high school diploma and those that received an alternative award as reported in Section IV, C1, C2, C3, and C4.  A project that plans to only track a random sample of its postsecondary enrollees must indicate which participants on the list will be tracked.  The Department requires a project to submit the complete list of postsecondary enrollees to ensure that the project has appropriately applied the standards for selecting the random sample as discussed in the APR instructions.
Action Taken by ED:
To reduce the reporting burden associated with manually entering the names of each postsecondary enrollee, the online Web application will be designed so that a project can upload an Excel file with the list of postsecondary enrollees.  The Excel file must include the first and last name of each postsecondary enrollee.  For a project that will be tracking a random sample, the spreadsheet must also include a column that indicates if the student is part of the sample. The project may add additional columns to the Excel spreadsheet, such as the student’s middle initial and/or an identifying number, provided this number is not the student’s social security number or date of birth.  
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